CH \$65.00 312543

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 ETAS ID: TM455504

Stylesheet Version v1.2

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
PNC Bank, National Association		12/21/2017	National Banking Association: UNITED STATES

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	HHG Global Designs LLC		
Street Address:	1925 Eastchester Drive		
City:	High Point		
State/Country:	NORTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	27265		
Entity Type:	Limited Liability Company: DELAWARE		

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark		
Registration Number:	3125438	LANE VENTURE		
Registration Number:	1629206	WEATHERMASTER		

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3126551501

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312-655-1500

Email: kathleen.rheintgen@huschblackwell.com
Correspondent Name: Kathleen A. Rheintgen - Husch Blackwell
Address Line 1: 120 South Riverside Plaza, Suite 2200

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60606

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	519465-2128
NAME OF SUBMITTER: Kathleen A. Rheintgen	
SIGNATURE:	/kar/
DATE SIGNED:	12/21/2017

Total Attachments: 3

source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks-Project Peak-PNC-HHG#page1.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks-Project Peak-PNC-HHG#page2.tif source=Release of Security Interest in Trademarks-Project Peak-PNC-HHG#page3.tif

TRADEMARK REEL: 006232 FRAME: 0527

900433063

RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS

This RELEASE AND TERMINATION OF SECURITY INTEREST IN TRADEMARKS, dated as of December 21, 2017 (this "Release"), is made by PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as administrative agent for the Lenders (the "Agent") under that certain First Priority Trademark Security Agreement, dated as of March 13, 2017 by HHG Global Designs LLC, as grantor ("Grantor"), in favor of Agent (as amended, supplemented, or modified and in effect from time to time, the "Trademark Security Agreement"). Capitalized terms used and not otherwise defined herein have the meanings ascribed thereto in the Trademark Security Agreements.

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, Grantor granted to Agent a continuing security interest in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to its Trademarks and Trademark Collateral relating to those Trademarks, including those Trademarks set forth on the attached <u>Schedule A</u> and the Trademark Collateral relating to those Trademarks (the "Released Trademarks"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Trademark Security Agreement, the security interest granted to the Agent on the Trademarks was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 16, 2017 at Reel/Frame 6011/0660.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, the Agent does hereby, in each case, without recourse, representation or warranty of any kind whatsoever, (a) terminate the liens and security interest created under the Trademark Security Agreement in the Released Trademarks, (b) release and relinquish its security interest in the Released Trademark, and (c) discharge any and all rights, title and interest it has in and the security interest granted to the Agent in the Released Trademarks. The Agent hereby authorizes the Grantor, and any of their designees, to record this Release with the United States Patent and Trademark Office and/or otherwise record or file this Release in the applicable governmental office or agency to evidence the release and termination of the security interest in the Trademarks contemplated hereby.

The Agent further agrees to execute and deliver to the Grantor any and all further documents and instruments, and do any and all further acts which the Grantor (or their agents or designees) reasonably deems necessary (at the Grantor's sole cost and expense) in order to confirm this Release and the Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the Released Trademarks.

THIS RELEASE SHALL BE GOVERNED BY AND CONSTRUED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE LAWS OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK.

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO FOLLOW]

0/4038.13082/1004309/20.3

TRADEMARK REEL: 006232 FRAME: 0528

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Agent has caused this Release and Termination of Security Interest in Trademarks to be duly executed as of the date first set forth above.

> PNC BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, as Agent

Name: Thomas F. Karlov

Title: Senior Vice President

[SIGNATURE PAGE TO TRADEMARK RELEASE]

TRADEMARK REEL: 006232 FRAME: 0529

SCHEDULE A

Trademarks

Title	App No.	App. Date	Reg. No.	Reg. Date
LANE VENTURE	76627346	01/07/2005	3,125,438	08/08/2006
WEATHERMASTER	74042402	03/26/1990	1,629,206	12/25/1990

074658.13082/106436972v.3

RECORDED: 12/21/2017

TRADEMARK REEL: 006232 FRAME: 0530